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From: Brian Spangler 
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TO: Jones, Greg 

Cc: Steffan, Mike 
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I Horizon Environmental Services, In 
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Horizon Environmental Services Transmittal 

To: Mr. Michael Steffan March 10,2006 
Ecology and Environment Shenango Steel Project I 
Buffalo Corporate Center mSDEC Contract No. DO05660 

368 Pleasant View Drive 
I 

- - - - - - - -- - - - 
-- Lan~&er~N-y-1-4086 - -- ---- - 

Transmittal NO. 1 
p r o j p m  Closeout - - --- - - - - - - - 

Disposal Records I 

GI8 I 

Copies of the the above referenced shipments were hand delivered to the front desk at EnE 
today. 

Cc: Greg Jones, Ecology and Environment 
Jeff Kohler, Ecology and Environment 
David Chiusano, NY SDEC 
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ecology and environment engineering, p.c. 
BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 
368 Pieasantview Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086 
Tei: 71 61684-8060, Fax: 71 61684-0844 

June 26.2006 

Mr. Scott Clary, President 
Horizon Environmental Services, Inc. 
590A Callery Road 
Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066 

Re: Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action Project - NYSDEC Site No. 9-15-172, 
Contract No. D005660, Change Order (CO) #1 

Dear Mi. Clary: 

Enclosed are six (6) copies of Change Order (CO) #1 and backup documentation signed by 
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. PEEPC) for the Shenango Steel Mold Remedial 
Action Project. The change order consists of the details of negotiated potential change orders 
(PCOs), over and under bid quantities from the final evaluation bid quantities delivered to the 
project, and reimbursement of engineer's cost from the delays in substantial completion. 

The change order needs to be signed, notarized, and returned to MI. Dave Chiusano, Project 
Manager at NYSDEC for final execution and processing. Once the CO is approved, a 
Contractor's Application for Payment (CAP) will be processed less the required contract 5% 
retention. All waivers of liens for subcontractors involved with the project must be submitted. In 
30 days the final CAP for the release of retention can be submitted to EEEPC for final 
processing. 

If you have any questions regarding the change order, please contact Mr. Dave Chiusano at 518- 
402-9814. 

Very m l y  yours, 
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C. 

Michael G. Steffan 
Project Manager 

Cc: D. Chiusano, NYSDEC -Albany Office 
D. Miller, EEEPC -Buffalo 
J. Kohler - EEEPC - Buffalo 
CTF - 002700.DC03.01 

02:002700.DC01~03-81760 
CO Cover Lener.Doc-6/26PlOO6 

recycled paper 



Change Order No. 1 
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Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
State ContractNo. DO05660 

Site No. 9-15-172 

Change Order No. 1 

Change Order Amount Increase: $330,469.50 Date of Issue: June 15,2006 

Contractor: Ilorizon Environmental Services, Inc. 
590A Callery Road 
Cranbeny Twp., PA 16066 

Engineer: Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C.(EEEPC) 
368 Pleasant View Drive 
Lancaster, New York 14086 

Department: New York State Department of Environmental Conservatio~~ 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Remedial Bureau E 
625 Broadway, 12 th Floor 
Albany, New York 12233-7017 

Change Order Items: Th~s  Change Order comprises fourteen (14) Items as d~scussed below: 

I. CHANGE ORDER ITEMS: 

A. Site Services 

Descriation of Change: This item 1s associated with an increase of $500 to the Contract Price for 
the cost of 5 additional days of site services. The contractor mobilized 
and activated site services within thee days of Notice to Proceed and 
closed field services two days prior to substantial completion. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Speciiication Reference: 01040 - Coordination, 01050 - Surveys, 01200 -Fencing, 01520 - 
Temporary Facilities and Controls, 01540 - Security, 01560 -Erosion and 
Surface Water Controls, 01580 -Project Sign, 01591 - Engineer's Field 
Office, 02221 - Pipe Plug 

Contract Pay Items: Increase: Pay Item 2: Site Services. 

Reason for Change: This item is for 5 additional days in the performance of site services in 
2006. This increases the initial contract amount from $5,000 to $5,500. 
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Cost: The cost of this item is a $500 increase in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the Contractor 
and accepted by the C +n g' ineer. 

Unit Onanti@ Increase Pay Item 2: Site Services @ $100 per day 
for 55 days = $5,500. 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

B. Payment Item 3 -Health and Safety 

Descrivtion of Chan~e: Tbis item is associated with a decrease to the Contract Price of ($562.50) 
for the cost of 7.5 less days for health and safety services. The field work 
was completed by the Contractor ahead of schedule. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Specification Reference: 00003 -Minimum Requirements For Health and Safety, 01 100 - 
Decontamination Station and 01425 - Sampling 

Contract Pay Items: Decrease: Pay Item 3 -Health and Safety 

Reason for Change: Tbis item is for 7.5 less days in the performance of Health and Safety 
services in 2006. This decreases the initial contract amount from $3,375 to 
$2,812.50. 

Cost: The cost of this item is a ($562.50) decrease in the Cont~act Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the Contractor 
and accepted by the Engineer. 

Unit Onantitv Decrease Pay Item 3: Health and Safety @ $75 per day for 
7.5 days = ($562.50) 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

C. Excavation and Off-site Disposal of Hazardous Soils and Wastes 

Description of Change: This item is associated with a decrease to the Contract Price of ($51,250) 
for the cost of 500 tons of additional PCB soils that did not require 
excavation and disposal as originally specified. 

Drawing Reference: Sheets -001 and 002 

Specification Reference: 02140 - Dewatering, ,02150 -Demolition, 02220 -Excavation, and 02223 
- Transportation and Disposal 
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Contract Pay Items: Decrease: Pay Item 4A: Excavation and Disposal of Hazardous Materials 

Reason for Change: This item is for the decrease in the quantity of hazardous soils and wastes 
specified to be excavated and disposed of at the project site. Based on 
analytical characterization of the proposed hazardous soils conducted by 
the Contractor after award of the contract, it was determine that the soils 
could be classified as non-hazardous, solid wastes. This decreases the 
initial contract amount from $51,250 to $0. 

Cost: The cost of this item is a ($51,250) decrease in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the Contractor 
and accepted by the Engineer. 

Unit Quantity Decrease Pay Item 4A: Excavation and Disposal of 
Hazardous Soils and Wastes @ $102.50. per ton for 500 tons = ($51,250). 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

D. Excavation and Off-site Disposal of Non-Hazardous Soils and Wastes 

Description of Change: This item is associated with an increase to the Contract Price of 
$318,391.50 for the cost of 5181.31 tons of additional non-hazardous 
soils and wastes that required excavation and disposal at a Part 360 
permitted landfill. 

Drawing Reference: Sheets 001,002, and 003 

Specification Reference: 02140 - Dewatering, ,02150 -Demolition, 02220 - Excavation, and 02223 
- Transportation and Disposal 

Contract Pay Items: Increase: Pay Item 4B: Excavation and Disposal of Non-Hazardous Soils 
and Wastes 

Reason for Change: This item is for the additional quantity of non-hazardous soils and wastes 
required to be excavated and disposed of at the project site. The additional 
quantity required was based on analytical and the Engineer's visual 
clearance inspection criteria followed in the Supplementary Specifications 
- Section 02220, Figure 02220-1. As a part of the clearance criteria in the 
scope of work for the project, additional soils exceeded the regulatory and 
visual clearance limits requiring these soils to be disposed as non- 
hazardous soils and wastes. The additional excavation work was 
completed within the contract time for substantial completion. This 
increases the initial contract item amount from $353,337.50 to $671,729. 

Cost: The cost of this item is a $318,391.50 increase in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the original unit price by the Contractor. A copy of the 
Contractor's approval for the extension of additional quantities at the 
original contracted unit price is provided as Attachj~zerrt A .  

Unit Ouantitv Increase for Pay Item 4B: Excavation and Disposal of 
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Nan-Hazardous Soils and Wastes @ $61.45 per ton for 5,181.31 tons = 

$318.391.50. 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

E. Excavation and off-site disposal of Non-Hazardous Concrete 

Descriptiol~ of Change: T h ~ s  item is associated with a decrease to the Contract Price of 
($7,325.36) for the cost of 523.24 tons of non-hazardous concrete that did 
not require excavation and disposal. 

Drawing Reference: Sheet 003 

Specification Reference: 02150 -Demolition, 02220 -Excavation, and 02223 - Transportation and 
Disposal 

Contract Pay Items: Decrease: Pay Item 5: Excavation and off-site disposal of Non-Hazardous 
Concrete 

Reason for Change: This item is for the decrease in the quantity of non-hazardous concrete 
required to be excavated and disposed of at the project site. This decreases 
the initial contract amount from $7,490 to $1 64.64. 

Cost: 
- - 

The cost of this item is a ( $ ~ 5 3 6 ~ d e c r e a s e  i s h e  Contract Pnce and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the Contractor 
and accepted by the Engineer. 

Unit Quantity Decrease Pay Item 5: Excavation and Disposal of Non- 
Hazardous Concrete @ $14 per ton for 523.24 tons = ($7,325.36). 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

F. Site Restoration - Clean Offsite Backfill of Excavated Areas 

Description of Change: This item is associated an increase to the Contract Price of $62,738 for 
the cost of 2,413 cubic yards of additional backfill that was required to fill 
the waste excavations 

Drawing Reference: Sheet 001,002, and 003 

Specification Reference: 02224 -Backfilling and Grading Materials 

Contract Pay Items: Increase: Pay Item 8: Site Restoration - Clean Off-site Backfill of 
Excavated Areas 

Reason for Change: This item is for the additional quantity of backfilling grading materials 
required to fill the excavations in accordance with contract specifications 
and associated with the removals of non-hazardous soils and wastes at the 
project site. Pursuant to the contract the actual quantity is based on the 
post excavation survey of each area excavated compared to the final in- 
place volume survey upon completion of the backfilling, compaction, and 
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Cost: 

grading. The additional backfilling work was completed within the 
contract time for substantial completion. This increases the initial 
contract amount from $104,000 to $166,738.. 

The cost of this item is a $62,738 increase in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the 
Contractor and accepted by the Engineer. A copy of the Contractor's 
request for the extension of additional quantities at the original contracted 
unit prite is provided as Attacltrjrerit B. 

Unit Quantitv Increase Pay Item 8: Site Restoration - Clean Off-site 
Backfill of Excavated Areas @ $26 per cubic yard for 2413 cubic yards = 
$62,738. 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

G. Sampling and Analyses of Soils -Method - 8082 - PCBs in soils 

Description of Change: This item is associated with an increase to the Contract Price of $4,392 
for the cost of additional PCB analysis in soils that were required for the 
characterization and post excavation clearance of soils for the project. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Specification Reference: 01400 - Quality Control and 01425 - Sampling 

Contract Pay Items: Increase: Pay Item 9A: Sampling and Analyses of Soils -Method - 8082 - 
PCBs in soils. 

Cost: 

Reason for Change: This item is for the additional quantity of PCB analyses performed and 
required to characterize soils for landfill disposal approval and to confirm 
closure of the excavated areas at the project site. This increases the 
initial contract amount from $4,880 to $9,272. 

The cost of this item is a $4,392 increase in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the 
Contractor and accepted by the Engineer. 

Time: 

Unit Quantitv Increase Pay Item 9A - Sampling and Analyses of Soils - 
Method - 8082 -PCBs in soils @ $122 per sample for 36 samples = 

$4,392. 

0 calendar days. 
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H. Sampling and Analyses of Soils - Method - 8270C - SVOCs in soils 

Description of Change: This item is associated with an increase to the Contract Price of $3,809 
for the cost of additional SVOCs analysis in soils that were required for 
the characterization and post excavation confirmation sampling of soils 
for the project. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Specification Reference: 01400 - Quality Control and 01425 - Sampling 

Contract Pay Item#: Increase: Pay Item 9B: Sampling and Analyses of Soils -Method - 
8270C - SVOCs in soils. 

Reason for Change: This item is for the additional quantity of SVOC analyses performed and 
required to characterize of soils for landfill disposal and to confirm 
closure of the excavated areas at the project site. This increases the 
initial contract amount from $1 1,720 to $15,529. 

Cost: The cost of this item is a $3,809 increase in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the 
Contractor and accepted by the Engineer. 

Unit Quantity Increase Pay Item 9B - Sampling and Analyses of Soils - 
Method - 8270C - SVOCs in soils @ $293 per sample for 13 samples = 

$3,809. 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

I. Sampling and Analyses of Soils -Method - 8270C - TCLP SVOCs in soils 

Description of Change: This item is associated an increase to the Contract Price of $6,588 for the 
cost of coll,ection and analysis of additional TCLP SVOCs analysis in' 
soils that were required for the characterization and post excavation 
clearance for the project. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Specification Reference: 01400 - Quality Control and 01425 - Sampling 

Contract Pay Items: Increase: Pay Item 9C: Sampling and Analyses of Soils - Method - 8270C 
- TCLP SVOCs in soils 

Reason for Change: This item is for the additional quantity of TCLP SVOC analyses 
performed and requ~red to properly characterize soils for landfill disposal 
and to confirm closure of the excavated areas at the project site. T h ~ s  
increases the initial contract amount from $3,660 to $10,614. 
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Cost: The cost of this item is a $6,954 increase in the Contract Price and is 
calculated from the unit price established in the Contract by the 
Contractor and accepted by the Engineer. 

Unit Quantity Increase Pay Item 9C - Sampling and Analyses of Soils - 
Method - 8270C - SVOCs in soils @ $366 per sample for 19 samples = 
$6,954. 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

J. Additional Sampling and Analysis for TCLP Metals - Target Grid Area and Infiltration Basin 

Description of Change: This item is an increase to the Contract Price of $1,035 associated with 
the cost to collect and analyze five (5) waste characterization sanlples of 
on-site soils not addressed by the Supplementary Specifications of the 
Contract Documents. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Specification Reference: 01400 - Quality Control and 01425 - Sampling 

Contract Pay Items: Increase to Pay Item #10 

Reason for Change: Additional waste characterization analysis requested by the disposal 
facility required TCLP metals analysis to be reviewed prior to transport 
and disposal. 

Cost: The cost of this item is $1,035 based on the quote provided by Horizon 
Environmental Services, h c .  dated Februaly 24,2006. Copy of the 
Potential Change Order (F'CO) #1 and the Contractor's cost estimate is 
provided as Attaclznreitt C. 

Lump Sum Price Increase Pay Item 10: Additional Sampling and 
Analysis for TCLP Metals -Target Grid Area and Infiltration Basin - 
$1,035. 

Time: Two (2) calendar days of additional time. 

K. Additional Sampling and Analysis - Infiltration Basin Soils 

Description of Change: This item is an increase to the Contract Price of $15,083.54 associated 
with the cost for the collection and analysis of fourteen (14) additional 
waste characterization samples within the constructed infiltration basin 
soils not addressed by the Supplementary Specifications of the Contract 
Documents. 

Drawing Reference: None I 
Specification Reference: 01400 - Quality Control and 01425 -Sampling 
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Contract Pay Items: 

Reason for Change: 

Cost: 

Increase. Pay Item #11. 

Additional investigations and characterizations of soils within the 
infiltration basin to define the nature and extent of levels of 
contamination. Additional waste characterization analysis requested by 
the disposal facility required TCLP metals, TAL Metals, and SVOCs 
analysis to be performed. 

Lump Sum Price Increase Pay Item 11: Additional Sampling and 
Analysis for TCLP Metals, TAL Metals, and SVOCs within the 
constructed infiltration basin - $15,083.54. Copy of the PC0  #2 and 
Contractor's cost estimate is provided as Attachjnej~t D. 

Time: Four (4) calendar days of additional time. 

L. Plugging of Manl~oles and Specialty Equipment Use 

Description of Change: This item is an increase to the Contract Price of $3,035.69 associated 
with for the cost of permanently plugginglnanholes in addition to the use 
of specialty construction equipment in the breaking of subsurface slag 
materials different from anticipated original site conditions. 

Drawing Reference: None 

Specification Reference: None 

Contract Pay Items: Increase. Pay Item #12 

Reason for Change: Department requested the permanent plugging of manholes was required 
to prevent the potential migration ofresidual soil contamination from the 
site into the Union Ship canal. 

Cost: Lump Sum Price Increase Pay Item 12: Additional Plugging of 
manholes and use of specialty breaking equipment - $3,035.69. Copy of 
the PC0  #3 and the Contractor's cost estimate is provided as 
Attacltmej~t E. 

Time: Two (2) calendar days of additional time. 

M. Elimination of the Construction Zone Entrance and Exit Ramp 

Description of Change: This item is decrease to the Contract Price of ($789.37) associated with 
the cost of eliminating the construction of the stone entrancelexit into the 
project site. 

Drawing Reference: 001 

Specification Reference: None 

Contract Pay Items: Decrease. Pay item #13 
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Reason for Change: 

Cost: 

The access road to the project was a paved surface which was decided not 
to be disturbed by the installation of a new constructed stone entrance and 
exit ramp into the remedial site. As a result, the construction entrance 
was eliminated from the original project scope of work. 

Lump Sum Price Increase Lump Sum Price Increase Pay Item 13: 
The cost of this item is a ($789.37) decrease in the Contract Price. Copy 
of Contractor's backup is included as Attach~tterrt F. 

Time: 0 calendar days. 

N. NEWPAYMENT ITEM 14 (REIMBURSEMENT OF ENGINEER'S COSTS) 

Description of Change: As stiiulated within the Contract, the work was required to be 
substantially completed by the Contractor within sixty (60) calendar days 
from the date established in the Notice to Proceed (NTP). The date of 
Substantial Completion required by the Contract was March 3 1,2006 
based on the NTP date of January 30,2006. The contract period 
associated with substantial completion is being extended eight (8) 
calendar days by this Change Order No. 1. The revised date of 
Substantial Completion is now April 8,2006. The final date of 
Substantial Completion, as certified by the Engineer and Department, was 
May 24,2006. Consequently, the Contractor exceeded the Substantial 
Completion date by forty-six (46) calendar days. 

Drawing Reference: 

Specification: 

Contract Pay Items: 

Reason for Change: 

Cost: 

Not Applicable 

SECTION VI, Article 6 

NEW CONTRACT PAYMENT ITEM No.: 14 - "Reimbursement of 
Engineer's Costs" 

This change order item is necessary because additional calendar days 
were required by the Contractor to reach Substantial Completion of the 
Contract. 

L u m ~  Sum Decrease Neiv Payment Item 14. Reimbursement of 
Engineer's costs are being assessed recover actual engineering and 
administrative costs incurred by the Engineer after April 8, 2006 through 
June 10,2006. The hours expended as a results of the contractor's delay 
in final project deliverahles are provided by week per each EEEPC 
personnel in Attaclt~nertt G. The costs are based on EEEPC contract 
labor rates, overhead, and fixed fees under the NYSDEC Standby 
Contract (D004442) and are detailed as follows: 

D. Miller - Construction Manager - 13 hours $ 1,833.00 
M. Steffan -Project Manager - 105 hours $ 11,786.00 
J. Kohler - Site Representative - 106 hours $9,929.00 
G. Jones - Site Representative - 25 hours $ 1.994.00 

Totals $25,542.00 

Total credit to the Department is ($25,542). 

Time: 0 Calendar Days 
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11. CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 SUMMARY 

Pay Item 2 -Site Services -Increase in days of Site Services $ 500.00 
Pay Item 3 -Health and Safety -Decrease in days of Health and Safety ($ 562.50) 
Pay Item 4A -Excavation and Disposal ofhazasdous Soils -Decrease in Volume ($ 51,250.00) 

Pay Item 4B -Excavation &Disposal of Non-Hazardous Soils -Increase in Volume $ 318,391.50 
Pay Item 5 - Disposal of Non-Hazardous Concrete - Decrease in Volume ($ 7,325.36) 
Pay Item 8 -Restoration Backfill -Increase in Volume $ 62,738.00 
Pay Item 9A - Sampling and Analysis -PCBs in Soils - Increase in Units $ 4,392.00 
Pay Item 9B - Sampling and Analysis - SVOCs in Soils -Increase in Units $ 3,809.00 
Pay Item 9C - Sampling and Analysis - TCLP - SVOCs in Soils -Increase in Units $ 6,954.00 
Pay Item 10 - PC0 #1 -Additional Sampling and Analysis of Soils - TGA $ 1,035.00 
Pa'y Item 11 - PC0 #2 -Additional Sampling and Analysis of Soils -Infiltration Basin $ 15,083.54 
Pay Item 12 - PC0 #3 -Plugging of Manholes and Specialty Equipment Use $ 3,035.69 
Pay Item 13 -Negative Impact PC0 -Reduction in Access Control ($ 789.37) 
Pay Item 14 -Reimbursement of Engineer's Costs -Decrease 1$ 25.542.00) 

TOTAL: $ 330,469.50 

111. CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 

Contract Price after previous approved Change Orders: 

Net Increase due to this Change Order: 

New Contract Price including this Change Order: 

IV. CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME 

CALENDAR DAYS 

120 Origi~~al Contract Time: 

Contract Time after previous 
Change Order: 

Net due to this Change Order: 

FINAL 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

May 30,2006 

May 29,2006 

June 7,2006 

New Contract Time including 
this Change Order: June 7,2006 
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It is understood and agreed that, unless expressly so stated above, the work herein authorized will not extend 
the time for the completion of the contract. 

It is understood and agreed that this change order represents full and complete compensation for all work 
described herein. 

This work is to be performed in accordance with the terms of the contract and original plans and 
specifications, except as herein mod~fied. It is understood and agreed that this order shall be deemed 
executory only to the extent of moneys available and no liability shall be incurred by the State beyond the 
moneys available for the puvose. 

CONTRACT NUMBER DO05660 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, representatives of the Department and the Contractor have executed this 
Contract on the day and year written beneath their respective signatures. The signatory for the Department 
provides the following Agency Certification: "In addition to the acceptance of this contract, I also certify 
that original copies of this signature page will be attached to all other exact copies of this contract." 

FOR DEPARTMENT 

Title: 

Date: 

FOR ENGINEER FOR CONTRACTOR 

Date: 

Approved as to Form: Approved: 

By: By: 

Attorney General 

Date: 

State Comptroller 

Date: 
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STATE OF /+' ) ; ss: 
COUNTY OF 

On the &day of JL4. ,2006 , before me personally came Michael G. Steffan 
, to me known, w l ~ o  being duly swom, did depose and say that (s)he resides in Amherst 

, New York: that (%)he is emploved of Ecolom & Environment 
En~ineerine. P. C. , the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of said 
corporation; that the seal affixed to said is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of the Board of Directors of 
said corporation and that (s)he signed hisher name thereto by the same authority. 

h 

STATE OF 1 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF 1 

JANET A STEINBRUCKNER 
NOTARY PUBLIC STATEOF NEWYOR 

No 01ST4809341 
QUALIFIED IN ERIECOUNTY 

Commlss~on Expires.- 

On the day of. 20 , before me personally came 
, to me known, who being duly swom, did depose and say that (s)he resides in 

, New York: that (s)he is of 
the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; 

that (s)he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by 
authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that (s)he signed histher name thereto by the same authority. 

Notary Public 

STATE OF ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF 1 

On the d a y  of ,20  , before me personally came 
, to me la~own, who being duly swom, state that (s)he is a member of employee of 

, the firm described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and (s)he acknowledged 
to me that (s)he subscribed hisll~er name thereto on behalf of said firm. 

Notary Public 



Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
State Contract No. DO05660 

Site No. 9-15-172 
Change Order # 1 

List of Attachments 

ATTACHMENT 

Attachment A 

Attachment B 

Attachment C 

Attachment D 

Attachment E 

Attachment F 

Attachment G 

DESCRIPTION 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item D 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item F 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item J 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item K 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item L 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item M 

Backup for Change Order 1 Item N 



Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
State Contract No. DO05660 

Site No. 9-15-172 
Change Order # 1 

Item D (Page 3 of 12) Backup Information 

Attachment A . - 

Engineer's Potential Change Order (PCO) No. 4 Request (03123106) 
Contractor's Response (03131106) 



Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Project - Potential Chan~e Order (PC01 
Project: S h e ~ ~ a ~ ~ g o  Steel Mold Site PC0 NO. 004 

1750 Fuh~naml Blvd. Buffalo. New York 14203 ~ r o m :  M. ~teffan %, 8 
To: S. Cla~v+ President Date: March 23, 2006 

Envir-nc. EEEPC Project No. 0-3 

Re: In5lua~ion B e ~ i n  Soils Reuloval and Disuosal - NYSDEC Contra&: 12005660 
This PC0 Is reouestcd Tor tlre purnosc of a notential cl~anec order on a s~cciiic ilem(s) in tlie ~ r o i e c t  work from the Contract - - A - . . - " 

Documeats. The P C 0  for review should be specific to tlie Contract Documents by indicating the location in the specifications 
or dravvings~vhere potential cllange is occurring. . 

Once tlre Contractor bas knolvledge of a potential P C 0  it should submitted within tliree days to tlie Site Representative with 
follow-up documentation (costs or  time) due in 15 days. Provide adequateinformation for discussion and determination. All 
project PCOs submitted shall be consecutively numbered and will request a determination on only one issue. 

If the Department and Contractor agree that the work is a cllange to ihe project scope, but cannot agree on price, the 
Contractor is still required to carry on with the warkinvolved and adhere to the progress schedule. The Contractor has 30 - - 
days from issuance of Department response to submit a notice of intent to appeal. After that time the Department's position 

Specification Section: 022.20 & 02223 Parazraph: Drawing Ref. - 001 Detail: 
Description: 

First Item: 
I-lorizon to provide labor, equipment, and support material costs including additional time in which to 
excavate, Uanspoit and dispose of heavy metal contaminated soils from selected areas of the on-site 
constructed iufiltratioi~ basin as aualyzed under PC0 #2. 

The location of the heavy metal contaminated soils are shown in the following grid areas 011 the attached 
drawing (Attachment A). A waste profile has bee11 issued and accepted by ENSOL, Niagara Falls, NY to 
accept and dispose of mate~ial as anon-hazardous waste. Copy of the suhnzittal to ENSOL is provided as 
Attacluneut B. 

The volume of non-hazardous waste approved for disposal at the ENSOL facility is estimated at 3500 
tons. The volunle antici1)ated 5om the area based on the analytical results is estimated at about 1000tou. 

No confinnation sampliug and analysis will be perfoilned upon colnpletion of the excavation. Tlle 
balance of the infiltratiol~ basin soils will be placed back into the basin in accordance with the 
demobilization requirements of specification section 02225. 

Where the unit price exteilsion of the additional quantities of non-hazardous (Bid Item 4B) is acceptable, 
Horizon shall provide written acceptance of the unit price extension. Ifthe unit price per ton is not 
acceptable, Iiorizon shall provide written documentation on the rational and reasons for increased costs 
for review and acceptance by NYSDEC. 
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Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Project - Potential Chan~e  Order CJTCO) 
(Continued) 

~~ttaebrnents 

Accepted and Signed By: Date: 

Not Accepted and Reasons for Non-Acceptance: 

Copies: D. Chiusano - NYSDEC D. Miller M. Stcffan - - D CTF-DD0699.NV28.03 
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Horizon Environmental Services 

To: Mr. Michael Steffan 
Ecology and E~lvi~oment 
Buffalo Corpoiate Center 
368 Pleasant View Drive 
Lancaster, NY 14086 

Marc11 3 1,2006 
Sbenalgo Steel Project 
NYSDEC Contract No. DO05660 

Response to PC0 
PC0 No. 4'  

Cost: 
First Itelll: I-lorizon is willing to extend contract unit price 4-B for this PC0 item. 

Time: 
HES requests a combined total of thee days conkact time for the services set out in PC0 
N0.4. 

Brim Spangler 
Project Manager 

Cc: David Chiusano, NYSDEC 
Greg Jones, Ecology md Environment 
Jefeey ICol~ler, Ecology and Enviro~llnent 

Appmved 
A p p v e j  as Noted % &h-f ' x. n Revise and Resubmit - 
0 Not Approved 

o w  
Review and ~pprokal '  is only fbr 
corllnrrr~ance wllh the design mncept of the 
projccl and cornpliwm wilh the inlarrnaliao 
ij~nninlhcCanVacl Documnls.CanlwLO( 
is responsible lor dimensions lo he 
coniirmod and conclalcd al iha lob sik% aroC 
inlormillion lhal porlalns solely I0 the 
iubdcalion ploccss or lo ihe inqns and 
rnclllods of conslruclion; and for 
courdinallooolihowa!kdpllYndEs. 



Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
State Contract No. DO05660 

Site No. 9-15-172 
Change Order # 1 

Itenz F (Page 5 of 12) Backup I~zforinatiorz 

Attachment B 

Engineer's P C 0  No. 5 Request (06101106) 
Contractor's Response (06106106) 



Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Project - Potential Chanee Order (PCO) 
Project: Shenaneo Steel Mold Site PC0 No. 005 

1750 Fuhnnann Blvd. Buffalo. New Yorlc 14203 From: M. Steffa~ vkl. 
To: S. Clarv. President Date: June 1.2006 

I-Ioiizon E~~vironmental Se~vices, Iiic. EEEPC Project No. 000699.NV28.03 

Re: Additional Proiect Gradi i~ Materials (Bacldill) NYSDEC Contract#: DO05660 

This P C 0  is requested for  the purpose of a potential change order on a specific item(s) in the project  worlc from the  Contract 
Documents. The P C 0  ior  review should b e  specific lo tlie Contract Documenls by indicating the  location in tlle specifications 
or drawings mlierc potential change is occurring. 

Once the Contractor has knowledge of a potential P C 0  i t  should submitted within three days to the  Site Representative >yith 
follow-up documentation (costs or  time) due  in 15 days. Provide adequate information for  discussion a n d  determination. All 
project PCOs submitted shall be consecntively numbered and will request a d e t e r ~ i n a t i o n  on only one issue. 

If tlle Department and  Contracior aglee U ~ a t  thework is a change to the  projcct scope, but  cannot agree  on price, t h e  
Contractor isstill required to carry on with the  work involved and a d l ~ e r e  lo the  progress schedule. T h e  Contractor  has 30 
days from issuance oiDepartment response lo  submit a notice of intent t o  appeal. After tha t  t ime t h r  Department'sposition 
becomes final. 

Specification Section: 02224 Paragraph: Drawing Ref. Detail: 
Description: 

Item: 
Horizoil to provide labor, equipment, and support material costs in wlficli to baclcfill the extended 
remedial excavations of the LNAPL and TG areas on the project. 

Where the unit price extension of the additional quantities of bacldill (Bid Item 8) is acceptable, BoIjZon 
shall provide written acceptance of the unit price extension. If the unit p ice  per ton is not acceptable, 
Horizon shall provide witten documentation on the rational and reasons for increased costs for review 
and acceptance by NYSDEC. 

. Accepted and Signed By: Date: 

Not Aceepted and Reasons for Non-Acceptance: 

Copies: 0 D. Chimano -NYSDEC D. Miller M. Steffan -O- CTB-000699.NV28.03 

Page 1 
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FAX NO. : FROM : 
7. 

0 Revlse and Resubmit 
S B ~ u i , ; h n p  Stuel Mr)ld Site n NolAppmved 

New York State i)cpartrnent of F,nvironmtnlal Canst!-vation, Contract #&0y5!160 
I 'rojc~~ Sitc NO. 9-15-172 . RavLw znd Approval is only to! 

CDnlOmonca wilh !he deslgn mnccpl 01 ih: 
Plolm and complionco wilh ihw inlormn~lo( 
iven in IheConlrocl oocumenis. CoMrmlo; 

s responsible lor dlrnenslons lo &, Proj cct, Potential Change Order ( P C O ~  - lirmcd and correloled nl !he job slle; 101 
inlormauon lhol perloins solely b I ~ E  
labdullon process or 10 h e  meom wd 

Projccl: Shcnaozo Stet]  Mold Silc , P(:O No. 065 rnalhods ~Lconslruclion; and for 
WoldinallonofUleworkolallirades. I 

1750 F u h r n i ; ~ ~  vd. BuTPilo. Ncw York 14203 From: M . S1cfFL!n ~c=.lom ma c n ~ i r n n m c ~ . . ~ i . ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ,  p.c 1 

To: S .  Claw, Piesidmt I 
Horizon Envin)nmenra I Smices. Inc. I : 

Re: A d d i t i ~ > ~ l  Proiecl (jn!linq MArrials (23dcUill) NYSDEC Contract#: DO05660 
: 

Thi, PC0 ir rcqccr:rd for 1;te l,u?.post oTn p~tle~l t ia l  citungc ut.rler ou sptcilic irtm(s) ill !I<= p r o i t c l  rvul.k f r om Llcc Contracf 
Jlocemeurs. The PC0 [or revit w sfioulrl he .q>ecifie (o the Co~icrxcl Dabutltl>rilrr by lntlicrtir~g the loeulioii i a  the  specilicst,ioas I 

o r  d r r w i u ~ s w h e w  pnieutial ullvngc is occurring. i 
i 

Once the Contrscror had +nwledgt: 01's poteltrixl PC0 it should nrbrnittcd ivitbitja thrcc dsyr ro rhsSilc Rcprererrt:rlivr wit]! ! 
fillow-up docnrnci~tnriuu (r.usl:, or rime) due it! IS any&. Frovidc ~ r l e ~ l ~ r r r t c  i~~Cnnn.-rint~ f o r  dirrnrrinu xrul Jetcrminsdon.  h i1  ! 
projecrPCOs sllblnitlcd rhrll he cnusccurivcly nlilnbcrud and will rcqucrl r dere~~rninniian ozr only duc isruc. I 

I 

If &cDeparh;lent and Cnntrallora2rr.e thrl.rhe work ixa  chnup 10 i h ~ l  prajectrcopc, huLcsnuot agree sa price, the  
Contractor i6rtiUrequirfd ru rjrry on wirh the  work invoIvari r u d  n~lhcrr tn l l lp p r o q m ~ ~ s c b e d ~ r ~ e .  The Canl.v.etor llns 30 
days Inlrnjsruntlte ~~TDcps~trnenrrcsponsc to subrsilr notice of inlrnl  Lo apptal. A f k r  ihar tinie tlte Dcpnrimcur'd pnsiLion 
huomes  Ed. 

Ho~izon to provide Izbor, equipment, aad support matt~iial cos~s in which LO b;tckfilI the w h d c d  
rimedial excav~t ion : ;  ofrhe I.N.4PZ a n d X  axas on rheproject. 

W h m  theunit pricc cxtension o i h c  additional quantities ofbackfill (Bid Itern 8) is acceptable, Hon'zon 

~ n t n t h ~ l t l l r ~  

Lcceplcd and  SignsdBg: 

,,',,,(11 :,,,,; ,,>,.l]':,lx.. .~,11'i.,l? IN ' :1'"1 

Not Accepted xnd ReaSObs TvrF:ou-Ac~epr~rncc: ,.dL ,.,,: ,,,, ,.,, ;I I).. .,YU+, :.!; , 

; ,,,,,,,,,.:, , ! I ' 1 ' '  ----- 
<:,~~,,,,,,$.L? ,.:\ ,.>v :.ll,l,.,I:ll P h  w~~~::~~' '  "'r -- .--- . .---- .. , - ---.. . ,,,%::,,, . ,,,e.-+d:.: :Z..AJL.!P bate:-. - - 
,,,,.,,,..,, ,,,, irz 1 1,: ,!!,. .!l>~:?~z: ;$mi- 

Copicc: 11. I:hi~~$nno - ~TSIITC' D D. Millcr D M .  ~tcff%?'$;~~"~jl.." l , ~ ~ d ! l t .  .. .-D C'T~.O~0511).~V28.03 

By: : ..- - 



Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Project - Potential Chanre Order (PC01 
Project: Shenan~o Steel Mold Site PC0 No. 001 

1750 Fuhrmann Blvd, Buifalo, New York 14203 From: M. Steffan ~ / ? d  - 

To: S. Clarv. President Date: Februa~v 22,2006 

I-Iorizon Environmental Services. Inc. Project No. DO05660 

Re: KBSarnplin~ & Con:arninad Concrete Trans~oilalion & Disl~osal Contract: 

Tllis P C 0  is requested for the purpose of a potential change ordcr un a specific iteln(s) in the project work from the Conlracl 
Documents. ~ h c  P C 0  for revie& siould be specific to the Contract ~ocumen t s  by indicating ihe  location in the specifications 
or drawings where potential change is occurring. 

Once the Contractor has lolowledge of a potential P C 0  it  should submitted within three days to the Site Representative wit11 
follow-up documenlation (costs ortime) due  in 15 days. Pruvide adequste infor~nati#,n for discussiun and d&ermiuation. All  
project PCOs submitted shall be consecutively numbered and \rill request a deterinination on only one issue. 

If the Department and Contractor agree that the work is a change to Ule project scope, but cannot agree on pricc, the 
Contractor is still required to carry on with the work Involved and adhere to the progress schedule. The Contractor has 30 
days from inuance uf Deparbncnt response to submit a nulice of intent to appeal. After Ulnt time tile Department's posifion 

Specification Section: Section XI - 02223 & 01400 Paragraph: Drawing Ref. 002 Detail: Table 01400-1 

Description: 
Wrst Item: 
Horizon to provide labor, equipment and support material costs in wluch to sample, analyze the concrete 
in TOA wluch to determine the required treatment and disposal option. 

The concrete materials exposed or being excavated in the Tight Grid Area (TGA) are a concern because 
PCB contamination may remain on the surfaces or have permeated into porous areas of the concrete. 
Composite sampling and analysis of the concrete is requested for PCBs using TCLP analytical 
methodology (USEPA Method 8082). A maximum of the five (5) samples will be utilized, but may not 
be required to characterize the suspected concrete. Tuinaround lime on the samples shall be 24 hours 
from receipt of sample at the 1abol.lory. Level of reporting shall be NYS Category B. 

Second Item: 
Ilorizon to provide labor, equipment and support material costs in which to sample, analyze the soils 
f~om the infiltration basin in which to determine if treatment and disposal is required. 

The excavated materials from the construction of the infiltration basin may be a concern because 
contamination may remain in the area. To d o w  NYSDEC to assess if contamination is present and if 
disposal is required, perform four (4) composite soil samples of the excavated spoil materials from the 
infiltration basin piles. Sampling to be perform from each of the i~~divjdual bermed areas. Analytical 
method for confrmatory soil in Section 01400 -Table 01400-1 are to be used plus the ad3ition of TCLP 
Metals. Turnaround time on the samples shall be 24 hours from receipt of sample at the laborato~y. 
Level of reporting shall be NYS Category B. 

Page 1 



Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Proiect - Potential Chan~e Order (PC01 
(Continued) 

Tl~ird Item, 
Horizon to provide labor, equipment and support mateiial costs in which to sample, analyze the soils 
fiom the Target Grid Area (TGA) for TCLP Metals (USEPA Method 6010B) in which to determine 
treatment and disposal requirements. A total of five (5) samples shall be priced and taken at the direction 
oithe EngineerlDepartment. Turnaround time on the samples shall be 24 hours from receipt of sample at 
the laborato~y. Level of reporting shall be NYS Category B. 

PC0 001 is written for sampling and analytical only. 

Based on review of !he analytical results, if requested by NYSDEC, the contractor shall perform 
removal and disposal of the contaminated mateiials. A separate PC0 will be written for the contractor to 
provide labor, equipment, and support (transport and disposal) costs to perform the disposal of the 
separate waste streams: PCB (>5OPPPPM) contaminated concrete and spoils from the infiltration basin 
construction. 

Attachments 

Copies: D. Chiusano - NYSDEC i3 D. MilIcr U Stcffan -17- CTF-000699.NV28.03 
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Horizon Environmental Services 

To: Mr. Michael Sbffan 
Ecology and Environment 
Buffalo Co~porate Center 

I 368 Pleasant View Drive 
Lancaster, NY 14086 

Februa~y 24? 2006 
Shenango Steel Project 
NYSDEC ColitractNo. DO05660 

Cost: 
I 

Pint Item: IJo~izon is willing to extend co11b&t unit 9-B for this PC0 item. 

Second Item: 
Please see the below breakdown: 

Approv~d 8 Approved as Noted 
Revise anb Resubmit 
NotAppmved 

Olher 

Revkw and ApproPel is  only lor 
conlorrnance with lhedesl~n nncoplol IKc 
proioclnnd complivrre vilh h e  inlo~mtllion 
given in the Comrxl Documcnls. Conlnclur 
is responsible lor dimensions to be 
wnlirmed nnd corn?lnlcd nl W jnb sllc: lor 
inlnrma(imn Rnl porloiw snlph/ lo lpo 
labrka l i i  process or lo ihe mealls ?nd 
mclhods 01 conslruclioo; and tar 
coadin~nollkworkolnlllndcs. 

I 
Time: 

i HllS requests a colnbinedtotal oftwo days conbxt time for the se~vices set out in PC0 No.1 
I 

Cc: David Chiusano, NYSDEC 
Greg Jones, Eoology and Bnvirolment 
Jeffrey ICohlei; Ecology and Environment 



Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
State Contract No. DO05660 

Site No. 9-15-172 
Change Order # 1 

Item K (Page 8 of 12) Backup Iizforinatioiz 

Attachment D 

Engineer's No. 2 Request (03109106) 
Contractor's Response (03120106) 



Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Project - Potential Chanee Order (PC01 
Project: Slienaneo Steel Mold Site PC0 No. 002 

1750 Fullrmann Blvd. Buffalo. New York 14203 From: M. Steffan ?II. 

To: S. Clam. President Date: March 9.2006 

Bo~izon Envj,onmental Services. Inc. Project No. PO05660 

Re: S a l i n e  & Analvsis - Inliltration Basin Contract: 
This P CO is requested for the purpose of a potential change order on a specific item(s) in .Ulc project work from the Contract 
Docun~ents. Tlte PC0 for review sliould be specific to tho Contract Docnments by indicating the location in the fipecificalions 
or dra~vings wltere potential change is occurring. 

Once the Contractor lias lmowledge of a potential PC0 it sl~ould submitted within three days to the Site Representative with 
foUow-up documentation (costs or time) due in 15 days. Provide adequate information for discussiop and determination. All 
projectPC06 submitted shall be consecutively numbered and will request a determination on only one issue. 

If the Department and Contracior agree that the worlt is a change t o  t l ~ e  project scope, but cannot agree on price, f l ~ e  
Contractor is still required to carry on with the work involved and adhere to the progrcss srhedule. The Contractor has 30 
days from issuance of Department response t o  submit a notice of intent to appeal. Aiter that time the Depariment's position 
becomes final. 

SpecEcation Section: SeciionXI - 02223 6r 01400 Paragraph: Drawing ReE 002 Detail: Table 01400-1 ' 

Description: 
First Tiem: 
Ho&on to provide labor, equipment, and suppolt material costs including additional time in which to 
sample and analyze soils in and around the constnlctedinfiixation basin to determine the required 
treatment and disposal options. 

The excavated and remaining in-place basin soils are a concern as a result analyses received February 22, 
2006 and sampled on February 21,2006 (Attacl~ment A). The east portion of the bemed soils f ~ o m  the 
basin were high in lead and mercluy and above historical backgroundlevels (Map included as 
Attaclmnt B). 

To fu'rl~er characterize the bamed soils and infiltration basin soils, the following sampling plan has 
been discussed and provicledia wl~ich Horizon shall perform. 

The attached site plan approximates a grid system in which to perfom a sampling program to 
characteiize tlle soils for the infiltration basin location. (Attachment C). 

Sampling shall consist of : 
1) Porn (4) - 5 point coinposite samples of the infiltration basin floor below the new construction 

materials. The grid areas B, C, P, and G on the map in Attachment C. These Will be taken 
approximately 4 feet below the existing newly constructed floor of the basin. The analyses to b e  
perfoi~ned are TCLP metals (USEPA Method - 6010B), TAL metals, and SVOC (CJSEPA Method - 
8270). 
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Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Conttact # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15-172 

Proiect - Potential Chance Order (PC01 - 

(Continued) 

2) Six (6) - 5 point composite samples of the infiltration walls in the grid areas shown on Attachment C. 
file wall grjd areas include B', B", C', C", F', and G'. 7I1e analyses lo be petfo~med are TCLP metals 
(USEPA Method - GOlOB), TAL metals, and SVOC (USEPA Method - 8270). 

3) Four (4) - 5 point composite samples of ihe be~ms created from tlle construclion of the infjlfxation 
basin. These are grid areas are shown as A, D, E, and 13: on Attachment C. These samples will be 
laken from excavalions below the existing surfaces of each bemed pile. The analyses to be 
pelformed axe TCLP metals (USEPA Method - GOlOB), TAL metals, aqd SVOC (USEPA Method - 
8270). 

Required iunaxound time shall be 24 horn from receipt'of t l~e  sample ai the approved laboratory for the 
project. AX sampling, analytical, and QAQC shall follow tlie Supplementxy Technical Specif5calions 
(Section Xl) requirements per ihe Contract Documents. Level of repo~ting shall be NYS Category B. 

PC0 002 is written for sampling and analytical services only. 

Based on review of the analytical results, if requested by NYSDEC, the coptractor shall pelform 
removal and disposal of the contaminated mataials. A septil-ate PC0 will be written fox orhe contraclox to 
provide labor, equipment, and support (transport and disposal) costs to perform the disposal of the 
separate waste streams: heavy metals contaminated soils fromthe infilwation basin construction. 

Accepted and Signcd By: Date: 

No1 Accepted and Reasons for Non-Acceptance: . 

- 
Copies: 0 D, Chiuiusano - NYSDBC D. Miller D M: StcEm -0- 0 CTF-000699.NYZ8.03 
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HUDSONENVIRONMENT4L SBRVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22Hudron PrUsXb. Sn.Olcns Falls. NY 12803 
Delivery: 211 Fcny Blvd. So. Glens Palls. NY 12803 

Phont:518047-10W FnxSIW747-1062 

PARTIAL PRELIMINARY PENDING ac 
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS 

N.Y.S.D.O.R. LAB ID811140  

CLIENT: H o r i z o n  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  DATE SAMPLED: 02 /21 /06  

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:  asin in 1-2-21 D m E  RECEIVED: 0 2 / 2 2 / 0 6  
NYDEC 

MATRIX: S o i l  ?PIE SAMPLED: 5:00 pm 

LDCATION: Shenango  S t e e l  S i t e  SN4PLE TYPE: C o m p o s i t e  

H.E.S. 9: 060222001 SAMPLER: s . ~ l a r y / ~ o r i z o n  ~ n v .  

PRIUIMETER 

T o t a l  PCB'S 
T o t a l  S o l i d s  

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Copper  

Lead  

Mercu ry  ! N i c k e l  

S e l e n i u m  

Zinc 

PARAMETER 
A r s e n i c  

Cadmium 

Chromium 

C o p p e r  

Lead  

Mercury 

vicke1 

S e l e n i u m  . . 
Zinc 

TEST DATE 

31846-8082 4 . 2 6  mg/kg 02 /23 /06  
EPA 1 6 0 . 3  78 % 02 /23 /06  

TOXICITY CBARACTERISTICS LEACHING PROCEDURE 
. -  . . 

SW-846 METHOD 1313 
"IF7 n 

REGU-oRY 
NETHOD RESULT UNlTS TEST DATE LEVELS (ms / l )  

SW846-6010B <0.016 02 /23 /06  5.0 

UNITS - 
mg/kg 

ms/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

ms/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/ k y  

mg/W 

TEST DAW 
02/23/06 



I D S O N  IWVLtO- S I j R m ,  MC. 
Mail: PHudson FaUsRd., So. Glens Fall%NY P O 3  
Dclivuy; 211 Fcny Blyd? So. GlwsFpU6,NP 12803 

Pl~onc: 518n47-1060 Fax: 51W47-1062 

CLIENT: 'Borizon Environmental 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTIOU: Basin 1-2-21 

NYDEC 
n.E. s. #: 060222DOl (continued) 

PAIWMETER 
Phenol 

his (2-Chloxoethyl) ether 

2-chlorophenol 

1,3-Dichlorohsnzene 

1,4-Dichlorohenzene 

1,2-~ichlorobenzene 

4-Methylphenol 

2-Methylphenol/3-Methylphenol 

bis (2-cbloroisopropyl) ether 

n-Nitroso-a-n-propylamine 

Bexachloroetliane 

Nitrobenzene 

2-Nitrophenol 

bis (2-Chloroethoxy~methane 

2,P-Picblorophenol 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

4-Chlomaniline 

Bexachlorobutadiene 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 

2,4,6-Txichlorophonol 

Bexachlorocyclopentadiene 

2-Chloronaphthalene 

2-Nitroaniline ' , 

3-Nitroaniline 

Pyridine 

UNITS - 
ug/kg 

'PEST DATE 
02/23/06 



Horizon Environmental 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Baain 1-2-21 

NYDEC 
B.E.S. #: 060222~01(~0n~~~ued] 

Acenaphthylene 

2,S-Dinitrotoluene 

Acenaphthene 

2,4-DinitrophenoJ 

~ibenzofuran . 
4-Nitrophenol 

2,4-Dinitrotoluena. 

Fluorene 

Diethylphthalate 

4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 

4,6-Dinit~o-2-methylphe~ol 

4-~itroaniiine 

n-ititrosodipi?enyl&ine 

4-Brmophenyl-phenylether 

Hexachlorobenzene 

PentachlDrophenol 

Phenanthrene 

ethracene 

Di-n-butylphthalate 

Fluoranthene 

Pyrene 

Butylheneylphthalate 

Benzo (a] anthracene 

Chyrsene 

bis (2-~thylhexy1)pbthalate 

Di-n-octylphhthalate 

, . BMZO (b] fluoranthene 
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 

Benzo (a) pyrene 

Indeno (l,2,3-cd)pyre~e 

Dibenzo (a,hl anthracene 

B m z o  (g, h, i)perylene 
Non-Target Peaks 

Mail:2ZBU~o!iPAl)S Rd., So. ~ ) w  rails, NY 12803 
DtIjvcq:'L11 P w  Blvd. So.C(ltnr Palls, NY 12803 

Phoncc 518/747;ID60 Far 5181747-1062 

METHOD 
SW846-827OC 

RESOLF - 
1640 

4,000 

1640 

<640 

6 4 0  

6 4 0  

1640 

<64 0 

4 4 0  

<640 

<640 

<640 

1640 

<640 

<64D 

<640 . 
1640 

1,200 

1640 

1640 

17,000 

13,000 , 

1640 

9,600 

l1,ODO 

5640 

6 4 0  

13,000 

4,200 

6,400 

6,000 

1,200 

5,000 
Negative 



Mail: 22 Iiudron 3dIs Rd., So. Glms Fdllr,NY 12803 
hlivcry: 211 Few Blvd., So. Glcm 'Pslls,NY 12803 

Rionc: 518fl47-10M) Pax: 518n47-1062 

CLIENT: Horizon Environmenf!al 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTIOIU: Bas in  2-2-21 
NYDBC 

M S A  S o i l  

LOCATION: Shenango Stem1 S i t e  

N.E.S. 1: 060222D02 

DATE SAMPLED: 02/21/06 , 

oATE RECEIVED: 02/22/06 

TIME SAMPLED: 5: 00  pm 

SAMPLE TYPE: Composite  

SAMPLER. S .Clary /Hor izon  Env. 

PARAMETBR '- RESULT* .- TEST DATE 

Total PCB'S SW846-8082 <O. 024 mg/kg 02/23/06 
To t a l  S o l i d s  EPA 160.3 84 ' % 02/23/0 6 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Copper . 
Lead 

Mercury 

Nickel  

Selenium 

Zinc 

PARAMETER 
Arsenic  

Cadmium 

cbromivm 

Copper 

Lead 

Mercury 

Nickel 

Selenium 

Zinc 

TOXICITY CfXEACTERISTICS LEACBING PROCEDDRP 
ITCLP) 

SW-846 METHOD 1311 
TCLP 

REGEORY 
METBOD mrrs TEST DATE LEVELS (mg/l) 

SW846-6010B <0.016 mg/l D2/23/06 5 .0  

ME- 
SW846-6010B - 

SW846-601OB 

SW846-6010B 

SW846-6010B 

SW846-60108 

SW846-7470% 

SW846-60108 

SW846-6010B 

SW846-601OB 

TEST DA!l!E 
02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 



HUDSONENVlRONMEWAL SERVICES, INC. 
Mail 22Hudson Fall6 Rd.;So. Cncnr Tala, M 12803 
Dclivtry: 211 FEW Blvb. So. Glcos Folls, NY 12803 

Phone: 518n47-1060 Pnx: 518n47-I062 

CLIENT: Horizon Environmental 

SAMPLE DESCFSPTTON: Basin 2-2-21 
NYDEC 

H.E.S. A: 060222DOZ (continued) 

PARAMETER 
Phenol 

his (2-ChloroethylJ ether 

2-Chlorophenol 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobe~zene 

1,Z-Dichlorobenzene 

4-Nethylphenol 

2-~eth~l~henol/3-&thylphenol 

his (2-chloroisopropyl) ether . 
n-Nlfroso-@-n-propylqine . 
BexachLoroethane 

Nitrobenzene 

2-Nitrophenol 

his (2-Chlorosthoxylmethane 

2,4-Dichlorophenol 

. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
4-Cbloroaniline 

Bexachlorobutadiene ' 

4-Cblom-3-methylphenol 

2,4,6-Trichloxophenol 

Awad?lorocyolopentadiene 

2-Chloronaphthalene 

2-NLtroaniline 

3-Nitroaniliae, ' 

Pyridine 

METHOD ' 

SWB86-8270C 
TEST DATE 
02/23/06 



' HUDSON ENVIRONMENTAL SERWES, INC 
Mait: 2.2 I3udon Pslls $d., So. Olms F a l l s . ~  IF03 
DtIivery: 211 Fnry Blvd,. So. GIm6 Fnb, NY 12803 

Plfionc: 518i747-1060 Fnx:518n47-IM2 

CLIENT: Borizon Environmental 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Basin 2-2-23 

mnnc 
B.E.S. #: 660222002 (Continued) 

P-TER 
Dimethylphthalate 

hcenaphthylene 

2,6-~initrotoluene ' 

hcenaphthe'ne 

2,4-Dinitrophenol 

Dibenzofuran' 

4-Nitrophenol 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 

Flnorene 

Diethylphthalate 

4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 

4 , 6 - D i ~ ~ 0 , ~ 2 - m e t b y l p h e n o l  

4-Nitroaniline 

n-~itrosodiphenylamine 

4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 

liexachlorobenzene 

Pentecblorophenol 

Phenanthrene 

hnthracene 

Di-n-butylphthalate 

Fluoranthene 

Pyrene 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

! 
Benzo (a) inthracene 

chyrsene 

his 12-Ethylhexyll pl;thalake 

Di-n-octylphthalate 

Benzo (b) fluoranthene 

1 
Benzo{kl fluoranthene 

I Benzo (a) pyrene 

a TEST DATE 
ug/kg 02/23/06 

I Indeno (1,2,3-0d)pyr~e SW846-827OC <290 u g h  02/23/06 

Dibenzo [a, h) anthracene SW846-8270C <230 ug/kg '02/23/06 

Benzo (g,h,i)pe~lene SW846-B270C <290 ug/kg 02/23/06 
'Non-Target Peaks Negative 



HUDSON ~ O ~ N T A L  SERVICES, INC. 
Mail: ZZl%udson Falls Rd., So. G I m  Falls.NY 12803 
Ddjvcly: 211 Perry Blvd, So. GlmsPoUr. NY 12803 

Phone: 518n47-1@@ Fax: 518n47-1062 

Bor izon  Environmental DATE SAMPLED: 02/21/06 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: Bas in  3-2-21 DATE XECEIVED: 02/22/06 
WDEF 

MATRTx: S o i l  TIME SAMPLED: 5:00 pm 

LOCATION: Shenango S t e e l  S i t e  SAMPLE TYPE: Composite  

B.E.S. #: 060222D03 SAMPLER: S .Clary /Eor izon  Env. 

. PARAMETEB . -  RESULT* TES1 DATE 

T o t a l  PCB's 5W846-8082 0.60 U mg/kg 02/23/06 
T o t a l  S o l i d s  EPA 160.3  78 % 02/23/06 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Comer 
, Lead 

Mercury 

N icke l  

Selenium 

Zinc 

PARAMETER 
Arsen i c  

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Copper 

Lead 

Mercury 

Nicke l  

Selenium 

Zinc 

TOXICITY C ~ A R A C T E ~ S T I C S  LEACHING P R O C E D L ~  
(TCLP) 

. SW-846 IGTBOD 1311 
TCLP - 

REGULATORY . 
~ S U L T  UNXTS TEST DALPE LEVELS (mq/l) - - 

SWB46-6010B <0.016 mg/l 02/23/06 5.0 

SWB46-6010B <0.003 mg/l 02/23/06 100  

SWB46-6010B 0.009 mg/l 02/23/06 1 . 0  

s w ~ 4 6 - 6 0 1 0 ~  0.019 mg/l 02/23/06 NA 

SW046-6010B c0.042 mg/l 02/23/06 5.0 

~ ~ 8 4 6 - 7 4 7 0 ~  <0,001 mg/l 02/23/06 
, . 0.2 

SWBd6-601OB <0.006 mg/l 02/23/06 NA 

SW846-6010B c0.057 mg/l 02/23/06 1 . 0  . 
SW846-601OB 0.050 mg/l 02/23/06 NA . 

RESULT - 
c1 .0  

TES!? DATE 
02/23/06 



I I l l  1 Phone: 518fl47-: 

HUDSON E N V I R O ~ A L  SEWZCES, WC. 
Mail: 2ZBndronFnU'allsRd., So. Qlm FaUs,NY 12803 
Delivw: 211 PtnyBlv& So.GlmsF~Us, NY 12803 

IOM) Far 518i747-1062 

-Horizon Environmental . 
SAMPLE DXSCRIPPION: Basin 3-2-21 

NYDEC 
H.E.S. $1: 060222D03 (Continued) 

P W T E R  
Phenol 

b i s  i2-chloroethyl) ether 

2-Chlorophsnol . 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

j 1,P-Dichlorobeqzene 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

i 4-Methylphenol 

2-Methylpheno1/3-Methylpol 

h i s  (2-chloroisopropyl) ether 

n-fuiboso-dirn-prppylamine . 
Bexachloroethane 

Nitrobeneene 

2-~itrophenol 

. his (2-Ch1oroethoxy)methane 

2,4-DicQlorophen~l 

l,~, 4-Prichlorobeneene 

4-Chloroaniline 

Bexachlorobutadiene 

4-Chloro-3-methyLpheno1 

2,4,6-Triohlorophenol 

Bexachlorocyclopentadiene 

2-Chloronaphtbalene 

2-Nitroaniline 

3-Nitroaniline 

Pyridine 

UNITS - 
ug/kg 

TEGT DATE 
02/23/06 



Horizon Environmental 
SAMPLE DBSCRIPPI'IDN: Basip 3-2-21 

NYDEC 

Acenaphthylene 

2,6-Dinitrotoluene 

Acenaphthene 

2,4-Dinitrophenol 

Dibenzofurah 

4-lqitrophenol 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 

Fluorene , 

Diethylphthalate 

4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 

4,6:Dipitr~-Zmethylphenol 

4-Nitroaniline 

n-Nitrcsodiphenylmine 

4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 

Bexachlorohenzene 

Pentachlorophenol 

Phenanthrene 

Anthraoene 

Di -n -h~ t~ lph tha la te  

Fuoranthene 

Pyrene 

Butylbenzylphthalate 

Benzo (a) anthracene 

Chyrsene 

b i s  (2-Ethylhexy1)pllthalatE 

Di-n-octylpl~thalate . 
Benzo (b] fluoranthene 

~ e n z o  (k) f luoranthene 

Benzo (a)  pyrene 

Indeno (1 ,2 ,3 -~d)py~ene  

Dibenzo(a, h) anthracene 

~ e n z o  ( g , h , i ) p e r y l y e  
~bn-?&get Peaks 

HUDSON ENVXONMENTAL F?,RVICES, INC. 
Mail: 22 Hudson FnUsRd, So. Cilms Falle,NY 12803 
Dclivc~$: 221 Ptoy Blvd.. So. GlcnsPalls. M 12803 

Phonc: SlSn47-lOW Fnx:51~47-1~2 
. , 

-320 

<320 

<320 , 

4 2 0  

4 2 0  

-320 

-3.20 

<320 

U 2 0  

<320 

<320 

<320 

<320 

<320 

<320 

<320 

4 2 0  

<320 

<320 

'420 

<320 

<320 

<320 

-320 

<320 

<320 

-320 

<320 

-320 

<320 

-320 

-320 

-320 
Negative 

TESZ DATE 
02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 

02/23/06 



HUDSONENVIRONMllNrAL SmCVIm, NC. 
Mail: ZZBu&rmFaUsBd.. Sa G l a s  Ps116, NY 12803 
Delivuy: 211 F a r  Blvd.. So. Glttu;Palls,NY 12803 

Phona 518047-1OM) Fax: 518n47-1062. 

Hor izon  Env i ronmenta l  DATE SAMPLED: 02/21/06 

SAMPLE DESCRIPPION: Bas* 4-2-21 ' DATE RECEIVED: 02/22/06 
NYDEC 

S o i l  TLME SAMPLDD: 5: 00 pm 

LOCATION: sheaango  ~ t e b l  site SAMPLE TYPE: C o m p o s i t e  

R.E.S. 1: 060222D04 SAMPLER: S . C l a r y / B o r i z a n  Enw. 

PARAMETER MEl'!dOD ' RESVLF* TEST DATE 

T o t a l  PCB's SW846-8082 <0.024 mg/kg 02/23/06 
T o t a l  S o l i d s  SPA 160.3 84  % 02/23/06 

TOXICITY CBARBCTERISTICSLEACHING PROCEDURE 

SW-846 METHOD 1311 
' TCLP 

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Copper 

Lead 

Mercury 

N i c k e l  

Se len ium 

Z i n c  

PXWWl"l'R 
A r s e n i c  

Cadmium 

Chromium 

Copper 

Lead 

Mercury 

N i c k e l  

s e l e n i u m  

Linc  

- . REGULATORY 
mg% - mSULT - UNITS TESl DATE IiEVELS (mq/ l )  

SW846-6010B <0.016 mg/ l  02/23/06 5 . 0  



IJuDSON EMrJRONMENTAZ SERVICES, I?&. 
Mail: ZZI3udron BUS Ud., Sp. men* Falls. NY 12803 
Dclivuy:2ll Pcmy Blvb. So. GlcosFallr, NY 12803 

Phonr5lBfl47~1OSD Far..518/J47-1062 

CLIENT: Horizon Environmental - 
SAMPLB DESCRIPTION: Basin 4-2-21 

NYDEC 
B.E.S. #: 060222D04 (Continued) 

PARAMETER 
Phenol 

bis (2-chloroethyl) ether 

2-Chlorophenol 

1,3-~ichloiobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobeneene 

1,2-Dichlorohenzene 

4-~rthil~henol 

2-Methylphenol/3-Me-ylphenol 

bia (2-chloroisopropyli ether 

n-Nitroso+-9-propyl+nne. 

Rexachloroeihane 

Nitrobenzene 

2-Nitrpphenol 

bis (2-Ch1oroethoxy)methane 

2,d-Dichlorophenol 

1,2,4-Trichlorohenzene 

4-U~loroaniline 

Bexachlorobutadiene 

4-hloro-3methylphenol 

2 , ,  6-~ricblorophenol 

BexachlorocycLopentadiene 

2-Chloronaphthalene 

2-~itrokiline 

3-Nitroaniline 

Pyridine 

RESULT - 
C290 

TEST DATE 
02/23/0 6 



CLIENT: Borieon Environmental 
sAMPLE'DESCRIPTION: Basin 4-2-21 

NYDEC 
H.E.S. g: 060222D04 (con'tinued) 
PAI(AMETER 
.Dimcthylphthalate 
Acenaphthylene 
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 
Acenaphtllene , ' 

2,4-Dinitrophenol . . 
Dihenzofuran 
4-Nitrophenol 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 
Fluorene 
Diethylphthalate 
4-Chlorqhenyl-phenylether 
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 
4-Nitroaniline 
n-Nitroso+phenylamine 
4-Bromophenyl-phenylethcr 
8exachlorobenzene 
Pentachlo~ophenol 
Phenanthxene 
mracene 
Di-n-hutylphthalate 
Fluoranthene. . 

. Pyrene 
Butylbenzylphthalate 
Benzo (a) anthracene 
chyrsene 
his (2-Ethylhexy1)phthalate 
Di-n-octylphthalate 

Beuzo (a) pyreqe 
Indenof1.2.3-cdlovrene 

MGI; Y NudnmFnIIs  Rd..So. Cncos Pal1r.M 12803 
DoLiror)s 211 P"N B:vZ.. So. Olcse F-11s. NY 12603 

monc  51~47-1060  oh: 51W)47-1C-52 

Dihenzo (k, h) antj;&cene SW846-B270C <290 
BenzoIg,h,i) perylene SW846-B27OC <290 
 on-Taiget ~zaks , Negative 
U rn Samples sere prepared and analyzed in accordance with all 
followipg exception: Duplicate analysis was outside of control 

, matrix bias. 
Approval By: 

UNIFS TEST DATE 
uu/ku . 02/23/06 

NELAC requirement6 with. 
limits, due to believed 

Technical Director 
Dr. Mirza M. Hnssain 
Date: February 28, 2006 
Hudson Environmental Services, Inc. certifies that the services provided were 
~erformed in accordance with the New York State Department of Health, 
Environmental Laboratory Approval Program certification -manual. This report 
shall not be reproduced without written consent from BES, Inc. In the event of 
an error, BES's sole responsibility will be to perform. reanalysis at its own 

' expenee. BES, Inc. assumes no other liability for damages incurred from the 
interpretation or use of the analysis provided. 







Borizcsn Environme~~tal Services 

To: MT. Michael Steffan 
Ecology and Enyironme~it 
Buffalo Corporate Center 
368 Pleasant View Drive 
Lancaskr, NY 14086 

March 20,2006 
Shenasgo Steel Project 
NYSDEC Coniract No. DO05660 

Response to. PC0 
PC0 No. 2 

The cost to provide labor, equipmei~t, services iind materials to sample and a3laLyze soils in 
and around t l~e  inNtcation bash in accordance with PC0 No. 2 &fed Masch 9,2006 is as 
Eollows: 

Item 
Labor 
Labor 
Labor 
Labor 
Excavator, JD 200* 
Laboratory analysis & reporting 
Laboratory analysis & reporting 
Laboratory analysis & reporting 
UPS Ground Shipping 

Task 
Sampling Prep 
Sampling 
Operator, Excavatdr 
Sample prep &delivery for shipment 
Sampling 
TCLP Metals 
TAL Metals 
SVOC's 
Samples 

Units 
1 

1.5 
1.5 
7.5 
1.5 
14 
14 
14 
I 

Rate 
$56.13 
$56.13 
$56.13 
$56.13 
$92.70 

$1 54.00 
$396.00 
$346.50 
$45.00 

Markup 
15% 
15% 
15% 
15% 
10% 
10% 
10% 
10% 
10% 

Total 
$64.55 
$96.83 
$96.83 
$96.83 

$1 52.96 
$2,156.00 
$6,597.36 
$5,77269 

$49.50 

Total $15,083.54 

*Blue Book hourly rate rental rate plus Blue Book hourly operaijng cost 

cost sheet along with pricing &omthe laboratory. 
c 

V Brian Spmgler 
Projed Msluager 

Cc. Jefiey Kohler, Ecology and ~vironment  
Greg Jolles, Ecology and Environme~~t 
David Cbiusano, NYSDEC 

a BIPw~ 
&roved as NbW 
Revise and Resubmtt . 
NolAppmved . 
Olher . 

Revraw and Approval 1s only ior 
conlor+ wiU1 thede~ l~n  W l l c e ~ o f ~  
pmj&~ nnd compJJance*ih !he nmtm 
(liven i n t ~ C M l ~ a c 1  Documents. WWM 
is responsible lor dlrnensim to ,bs 
conlirmed qpd wneleled sl the JOb %be: fD( 
inlormalion hat perloiino sOi8b 16 the 
lnbricnlion process or LO Uls. meam and 
mothods of conslruclipn; a.nd far, 
mo~dha~~oo~wnworkoIdIuads th 



, CRAWLER MOUNTED HYDRAULIC EXCAVATORS icont.) 
(Gciieral pirpose bllek&tinolllded ih rate, ufilpss otbervflse noted.) 

EsBrnatod 
Opersh'ng Operating 

Modei (Yr.0lsa) ~ ~ l t l & t c a p o d ~  Weight HP MnhthlyV . WwWy $ DellyS . ~ o ~ ~ I y 5  CDS~SIH?, 

DIESEL PO WERED {CONT.) 
DAEWOO [cnnl.) 

s o U \ R  1aom.v 
SOufl17o~l l l (2oo~) 
SOLAR 170l.C-V 
SOLAR 220LC-lll(1996) 
SOLAR m1c-v 
SOLAR250lb-V 
SOU\R280LC-lll~19D8) 
SOLAR '2SOLC-V 
SOLAR330-111(1988) 

' SOUR 93OLC-V 
SOfiR4RdWLC-Ill (IQOa) 
SOLAR4WLC-V 

' SOLAR450-Ill 

DEERE 

so (200P) 
BOG 
I J O  (2002) 

-120 (a021 
1ml: 
135GiTIS 
Y6OC LC 
360lC (2002) 
190E (1998) 
ZOOG LC 
2 0 0 ~ ~  taoz~ 
B S G  LO RTS 

' nCLc(2002) 
. Z30CLC 

270LC (20002) 
ZMN;LC 
2300 (ISSa) 
3mLC 
33RC Iz!J02) 
370 @D2) 
3 m  

GEHL . . 

.36 CY 
S6 CY 
.7Q CY 
.78 CY 
.7n CY 
.82CY 
.I8 CY 
.'IBCY 
9 6  CY 

l.12.GY 
7.42 eY 
1.12CY 
13s  cv 
3.3b.GY 
1.76'3 
1.75 CY 
54'3 
2% CY 
230 CY' 
230 CV 
2ao CY 
m . C Y  
2d5 cY 
8.86 CY 
1.72 CY 
4.80 GY 
4i33 OY 
2-80 CY 

15,OMT 1OD.U 4,6793 1.310.00 Wb.00 
ZOBMT 7360 545.W 1,32$.00 380.W 
248MT 165.0 6,015,00 1,685,OD 4-D 
263 IdT M4.0 6,416.00 1795.00 450.00 
3S.SMT 2300 7800.09 2,210.00 . S55MI 
49.6 NIT 315.0 Il,dO'S.OD 3.Y 95.00 BOLO0 
61 .O MT 400.0 7.4720.00 .d,d20.w 1 .UBd3 



HUDSON E N Y I R O W N N  SERVICZS, INC. 
Mail: 22 Tiudson FoI$ Rd., Su, G d  Fnlls, NY 1ZBP3 
Drllvery: 211 Ferry Blvd., ~ b .  Olcppl Fnlls. NY 12803 

Pllans: 518/74?-1060 F u r  S18fl47-LC62 - 
Quotafion For- Scot! Claryl Brlan Spangler 
Cornpany- Horizon Environmenfal Services 
Address- 
Phone- 724-612-4237 
Fax- 
ProjectScope- Buffalo Site 
Deliverable Requiremenfs- Standard 
Turnaround Time (TAT)- 72 hour 

Quotah'on Date- 0311 612006 
Quotation l$umb@r- 016l(revlsed) 
Quoted By- CJB 
Sample Arrival Date-TBD 

Speclal Instructions: 

' Terms and Condifions: 
* QuoiaGw lsvalid for 60 days, or upon acceptan-, through proJecl durallon, unless otherwise indicaled. 

po'ceshclude ample  mnbiners, labels, ~ha ln  of cusladles, and NELAP fees. 
* Hudson EnvlmDmen(al Services, hc.standard ond l t I~ rms  are nel30 days to approved acmunIs. 
" Unless spcplned above, standard hmaround llme UAr) Is 10 working days. 
.Unless specliied above, slendard dellvemble package will b e  generated. 

Samples at% relalped a l  laboratory for a period of 30 days and then disposed of al HES, 1no.k expense. 
*Samoleswill be analyzed In accordance wilh NYSDOH INELACspsolRcallons unlessothennrise noted on regoh 

Cncnlwll, be notif;ed prior b ac:e?'lng samplesot any work to ba subwnlracled ouL 
Upon cllenl -equesl Lo perfam addnional iesling on samples, cllent should seelr arolherquobtlon for work specified. 

Hudson Environmental Servic?s.lnc. NYSDOH Lab ID#: 11140 www.heslabs.oom 



Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
State Contract No. DO05660 

Site No. 9-15-172 
Change Order # 1 

Item L (page 8 of 12) Backup Infornzatiorz 

Attachment E 

Engineer's P C 0  No. 3 Request (03123106) 
Contractor's Response (05126106) 



Shenango Steel Mold Site 
New York State Department o f  Enviromental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9.15-172 

Project - PotentiaI Charye Order (PCO) 
P~oject: Shenanpo Steel Mold Site PC0 No. 003 

1750 F u h a n n  Blvd. Buffalo, New York 14203 prom M. ~teffan @b!d. 
To: S. Clay, President Date: March 23,2006 

Ilorizon Environrnenlal Services, hc. EEDC Project No. 000699.NV28.03 

Re: Mm~lio!~ Sealing and TGA Slag Busting l%uipnenr NYSDEC Coneact+ DO05660 
This PC0 is reauested for tile uui-oosc of a i)otential chance order on a specific itemkl in tile ~ ro icc t  worlr from thc C u ~ t r a d  . +  - 
Documents. TI,; PC0 for re&w siould be specific to the Contract DOC-ents by indicating the location in the specifications 
or drawings sfhere potential change is occurring. 

Once fl~e Contractor bas lolowledge of apotential PC0 it should sn4miW yithip three days to the Site Repre~entatiye ~ y i t h  
follow-up documentation (cosls or time) due h15 days. Provide adequate information for discussion and determination. All 
project PCOs aubnctted shall be conbErmlively umbered and will request a determination on only one issue. 

. , 

if t l~c  Dcparhmt and Cohtractor agree that the workis a change to the project scope, bnt cannot a g k e  on price, the 
Cantiactor is still repired to carry on with tilo worlr iwolvod and adllere to the progress schedule. The Contractor has 30 
days from issuance of Deparhncnt response to submit a notice of inimt to appeal. Aftcrthat time the Department's position 

Specification Section: 112221 &Addendum #l Parsgraph: Drawing Re£ , 001& Addendurn#l - SK-1 Detail: 
Description: 

. FirstItem: 
Horizon to provide labor, equipment, and support material costs including additional time in which to 
seal and plug to reducp down stream infiltration from the previously plugged manholes MH-3 and 
MJSZ3 as shown on the contract drawings. 

Hoiizon can leave or remove the plugs insWed under the contract. The intent is  to reduce infiltration 
&om the remedial site and drain lines into the manholes for m e r  discharge into the Union Ship Canal 
drain. 

Concrete, bentonite, or other grout shall be used to plug the upstream and downs.tream lines in both 
maulmles. If pumping of groundwater from the manholes is ~e~u i red io  allow frrm setup of the conaetc, 
bentonite, or grout that pumping shall be pafoimed.. Plug materials shall be pIaced at a minimum one 
foot above the crown of fl~e lowest downstream discharge line in each manhoIe. 

Upon completion the information shall be placed on the record drawings for future information to passed 
on to tlle next property deyelopers. 

Copy of the Addendyn drawing SK-1 is provided as Attachment A. 
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Shenango Sted Mold Site 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Contract # DO05660 

Project Site No. 9-15.172 

Project - Potential Chan~e Order (PC01 - 
(Continued) 

Second Item: 
IJoiizon to provide labor, equipment, and suppoit material costs including additional h e  in which to 
breakbard slag materials located in the Target Grid area of the project. In addition, to continue to utilize 
the equipment to excavate until the required excavation limits (vertically and l~orizontally) as shown on 
U I ~  contract drawing or until negative confirmation results are achieved in accordance wit11 the project 
remedial objectives. 

Not Accepted and Reasons for  Non-Acccptanw: 

Copies: D D. Cbiusano - TSDEC D. Miller DM. Steffan D -a- n CTF-000699.Nm8.03 
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To: MT. Michael Steffan 
Ecology a d  Environment 
Buffalo Corpo~ate Center 
368 Pleasant View D~fve 
hcaster, W 14086 

- ,  
May 26,2006 
Shenango Steel Project 
NYSDEC Contract No, DO05660 

Response to PC0 
PC0 No. 3 (3Td amended) 

Tl~e cost to provide labor, equipment, sewices and materials to place concrete 31 manholes 
1WI-3 and MII-2/3 u? accordmcc with PC0 No. 3: 

-> 

Item Task Units Rate  arku up Total 
Horizon Labor Placing concrete in manholes 3 $56.13 15% $193.66 
Horizon Labor Pump mobilizatlonldemob. and operation 2 $56.13 '15% $129.10 
Pump Rental Pump operation (rental) 1 $25.00 10% 27.50 
Cost of concrete Placing concrete in manholes 1 $681.33 10% $749.46 . 

Total $1099.72 

The cost to p~ovide labor, equipment and services to break up highly extremely hard slag 
material located UI the Tight @id area iu accordance wiib PC0 No. 3: 

Item Task 
DelivervlPlcku~ charge Breaker - 

Operator ~f~exqavator and breaker 
Horizon Labor (no charge for swapouts of 

bupketlbreaker) 
Rental Excavator. JD 200' Breaking slag 
Rental Breaker 

Total 

* Blue Book hourly rate rental rate plus Blue Book hourly operating cost 

B1-h Spangler 
Project Manager 

Cc: David Chiusauo, NYSDEC 
Greg Jones, Ecology and Environment 
Jeffiey IWer ;  Ecology and Bnviroment 

Units Rats Markup Tofal 
2 $80 10% 176.00 

i i NotAppmved . . 
Olher 

Revlew and Approval is only. for 
r:ul~lormoncawilh lhe design a m ~ b l m e  
lrlolccl and cmpiiancev.iih ihe hrl-lk*, 
!livcO irilho Confracl 0acumenIs.Cmtisclor 
is responsible for dimensions 1. pe 
collllrrnfd ond correloled al lhelob sile: .for 
llllurrnniion lhsl periains soley I0 ihe 
lilbiwlion wcss or lo ihe means 
lllolhods of construction: and for 
Lvordinnlionollhomwkafafltradef. :, 
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Horizon Environmental Services 

To: Mr. MichaeI Steffan 
Ecology and Envirolunent 
Buffalo Corporate Center 
368 Pleasant View D~ive 
Lancaster, NY 14086 

The cost to the Entrance Pad wollld be: 

February 8,2006 
Shenango Steel Project 
NYSDEC Contract No. DO05660 

Response to RFI 
RFI No. 2 

I Stone ' cubic total 1 
Length width feet cubic yards conversion tons pricelton price 

50 10 500 18.52 1.5 27.78 $14.10 $391.67 

Other 1 1-1 
geoiech 
fabric $60.00 
Labor 3 $65.00 $195.00 
JD 200 excavator 1 $92.70 $92.70 
Saw 1 $50.00 

Total $789.37 

Cc: Jefiey ICohIer, Ecology and Environment 
David Cliiusmo, NYSDEC @ Approvmd 

n Approvedss Notod 
Rwviss and Resubmit 

NDLAp~mved 
Olhwr 

Revlsy and Approval Is Only for 
cailotmanca wilh Ihadcsignconcepl ollhe 
prcjrcl and complianu? wilh the lnformallm 
glvon In lhe Conlracl Documenls. Conlrnclci 
is responsible for dimensions to be 
wnlirnrd and conclaled at the job slle: for 
Inlormalion thnl perloins solely to thB 
~dbrimlion process 'or lothe mmre wd 
nlolhods of conslruclion; end for 
coordlnnCwnof Rewo~ofalilmdes ; I  
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Shenango Steel Mold Site Remedial Action 
Site No 9-15-172 

Re: Additional flours Expended Regarding Incomplete Work Substantial Completion 

Personnel ( Hours Expended) 
Week Ending D. ~ i l l e r  M: Steffan J. Kohler G. Jones 

4/8/2006 
411 512006 
4/22/2006 
4/29/2006 
5/6/2006 
511 312006 
5/20/2006 
5/27/2006 
6/3/2006 
611 012006 

Totals: 13 105 106 25 



I 

i 
6/23/2006 File: ~ ~ t r a  ~ E E P C  Change Order Costs.XLS 9:10 AM 

I 
- Rate/Hr Labor bategory Totals 1 - 

$ 
I 62.09 IX I 0 0 

$ 45.42 Vlll - ' ~ i l l e r  13 13 I 
$ 39.58 VII I 0 0 
$ 36.1 5 V1 - Sieffan 105 1 05 

$ 30.1 6 V - Kbhler 106 106 

$ 25.66 IV - {ones 25 25 
$ 23.21 111 , 0 0 

i $ 18.89 11 0 0 
$ 14.37 1 ; 0 0 

T O T A ~  HOURS 249 249 
I 
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Shenango Steel Mold Si 
Site Number 9-15-172 
Contract Number: W05660, t= 
Contractor Application for ~iayment Review 
EEEPC Summary Review 

Tons $102.50 v,250.00 $51.250.00 

*,337.50 -$318,391.50 

LS W2,ooO.M) 
LS $4.500.00 

$l~,ooO.oO -$62,738.M) 

Contract Value 
Original Bid Price: 
Change Order (-I+): 

Net Contract Amount 
Maximum Retainage: 

W y  
Contract Work Performed: I 
Change Order Schedule (-fix j 
Value to Date: 
R e t a i m ~  (5%): I 
Earned Value less Retainaqe: I 
Less Prior Payments - CAPS 1 . 2 8  
CAP #4 Payment Request: 

K O M  $7670215 
PC0 #2 $15,083.54 
PC0 #3A $1,099.72 
PC0 #3B $3,000 

Total $19,885.41 
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